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ASSISTS RECORDS

Year
2025
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020

2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992

1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Player

Isaiah Mbeng
Chase Lowe
Anders Nelson
Tyler Rice

Luke Loewe
Bryce Barnes
Thornton Scott
Justin Pierce
David Cohn
David Cohn
David Cohn
Terry Tarpey
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
Matt Rum
Kendrix Brown
Sean McCurdy
David Schneider
David Schneider
David Schneider
Calvin Baker
Nathan Mann
Nick D'Antoni
Sherman Rivers
Nick D'Antoni
Sherman Rivers
Scotty Scott
Scotty Scott
Randy Bracy
Randy Bracy
Randy Bracy
David Cox
David Cox
Brendan Connor
Thomas Roberts
Brendan Connor
Brendan Connor
Curtis Pride
Matt O'Reilly
Curtis Pride
Scott Trimble
Scott Coval
Scott Coval
Scott Coval
Keith Cieplicki
Bill Barnes

Bill Barnes

Bill Barnes

Scott Whitley
John Lowenhaupt
John Lowenhaupt
John Lowenhaupt
Not available
Ron Satterthwait
Tom Pfingst
George Spack

Assists
110
104
143
112
55
103
83
115
207
139
144
102
90
83
54
72
112
78
124
69
100
76
159
71
79
74
84
71
107
59
119
116
120
97
67
64
108
95
121
102
85
111
168
100
91
128
88
82
55
118
123
85

92
81
101

ANNUAL ASSISTS LEADERS

Avg
3.44
3.15
4.33
3.61
3.24
343
4.36
4.11
6.67
4.48
4.65
3.19
2.81
2.77
1.69
2.40
3.39
2.69
376
2.65
3.57
2.62
5.68
2.54
272
2.64
3.36
2.63
412
2.68
4.58
4.46
4.44
373
2.31
3.05
4.00
3.52
4.32
378
3.40
3.96
6.22
3.70
3.14
4.57
3.14
3.04
2.12
4.54
4.10
3.04

3.40
3.00
3.74

SINGLE-GAME

ASSISTS

B w N -

21

15 Scott Coval

14 Scotty Scott
13 David Cohn
12 David Cohn
12 David Cox

11 Thornton Scott
11 David Cohn

11 David Cohn

11 David Cohn

11 David Cohn

11 David Cohn

11 Sean McCurdy
11 Nick D'Antoni
11 Nick D'Antoni
11 Scotty Scott
11 Randy Bracy
11 Matt O'Reilly
11 Scott Coval

11 Billy Barnes

11 John Lowenhaupt

10 Tyler Rice

10 Luke Loewe
10 David Cohn
10 David Cohn
10 David Cohn
10 David Cohn
10 Terry Tarpey
10 Nick D'Antoni
10 Kurt Small

10 David Cox
10 David Cox
10 David Cox
10 Curtis Pride
10 Scott Coval
10 George Spack

vs. George Mason
vs. Elon
vs. Marshall
vs. Hofstra
vs. George Mason
vs. JMU
vs. UNCW
vs. Delaware
at Savannah State
vs. Shenandoah
at UNCW
at James Madison
at George Mason
at Towson
vs. Campbell
vs. George Mason
at Towson
vs. Delaware
vs. Richmond
at Furman
at Hofstra
at ODU
vs. Milligan
vs. UNCW
vs. Savannah State
vs. Delaware
vs. James Madison
at Hofstra
vs. George Mason
vs. American
vs. James Madison
at Holy Cross
vs. East Carolina
vs. Drexel
vs. Richmond

2/23/85
12/22/98
11/29/17

1/2/17

2127195

1/23/20

2/22/18

2/10/18

12/2/17
1721/17

1/16/16

1/27/10

1/31/04

1/14/04
12/22/99

2/26/96

1/16/89

1/30/85

1/20/82

1/22/77

2/26/22
11/28/20
12/17/17

1/28/17
12/19/16

2/6/16

1/10/15

1/24/04

2127195

2/15/95

2/7/94
1/5/93

2/24/88

12/1/84

2126172

SEASON

ASSISTS

Player Season G
1 David Cohn 2018 31
2 Scott Coval 1985 27
3 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28
4 David Cohn 2016 31
5  Anders Nelson 2023 33
6  David Cohn 2017 31
7  Bill Barnes 1982 28
8  David Schneider 2008 33
9 John Lowenhaupt 1977 30
10 Matt O'Reilly 1989 28
11 David Cox 1994 27
12 Randy Bracy 1996 26
13 John Lowenhaupt 1978 26
14 David Cox 1995 26
15 Justin Pierce 2019 28
16 Ron Satterthwaite 1975 28
17 Tyler Rice 2022 31

Sean McCurdy 2010 33
19 Scott Coval 1986 28
20 Isaiah Mbeng 2025 32

Nathan Knight 2019 31

Mike Enoch 1977 30
23 Brendan Connor 1991 27
24 Randy Bracy 1998 26
25 Chase Lowe 2024 33

Ast
207
168
159
144
143
139
128
124
123
121
120
19
118
116
115
113
12
12
M
110
110
110
108
107
104
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ASSISTS

(Since 1984 when assists became an official statistic)
Player Season G Ast
1 David Cohn 2018 31 207
2 Scott Coval 1985 27 168
3 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28 159
4 David Cohn 2016 31 144
5  Anders Nelson 2023 33 143
6  David Cohn 2017 31 139
7 David Schneider 2008 33 124
8  Matt O'Reilly 1989 28 121
9  David Cox 1994 27 120
10 Randy Bracy 1996 26 119
11 Justin Pierce 2019 28 115
12 David Cox 1995 26 116
13 Tyler Rice 2022 31 112
Sean McCurdy 2010 33 112
15 Scott Coval 1986 28 11
16 Isaiah Mbeng 2025 32 110
Nathan Knight 2019 31 110
18 Brendan Connor 1991 27 108
19 Randy Bracy 1998 26 107
20 Chase Lowe 2024 33 104
21 Byrce Barnes 2020 30 103
22 Terry Tarpey 2015 32 102
Curtis Pride 1988 27 102
24 Scott Coval 1984 27 100
Calvin Baker 2006 28 100

ASSIST AVERAGE
Player Season G Ast Avg
1 David Cohn 2018 31 207  6.67
2 Scott Coval 1985 27 168  6.22
3 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28 159  5.68
4 David Cohn 2016 31 144 4.65
5 Randy Bracy 1996 26 119 458
6 Bill Barnes 1982 28 128 457
7 John Lowenhaupt 1978 26 118 454
8 David Cox 1995 26 116 4.46
9 David Cox 1994 27 120 4.44
10 Thornton Scott 2020 19 83 4.36
11 Anders Nelson 2023 33 143 433
12 Matt O'Reilly 1989 28 121 4.32
13 Randy Bracy 1998 26 107 4.2
14 Justin Pierce 2019 28 115 4.11
15 John Lowenhaupt 1977 30 123 4.10
16 Ron Satterthwaite 1975 28 113 4.04
17 Brendan Connor 1991 27 108  4.00
18 Scott Coval 1986 28 111 3.96
19 Curtis Pride 1988 27 102 378
20 David Schneider 2008 33 124 376
21 George Spack 1972 27 101 374
22 Brendan Connor 1993 26 97 3.73
23 Scott Coval 1984 27 100 3.70
24 Randy Bracy 1999 18 66 3.67
Mike Enoch 1977 30 110 3.67
ASSIST AVERAGE

(Since 1984 when assists became an official statistic)
Player Season G Ast Avg
1 David Cohn 2018 31 207  6.67
2 Scott Coval 1985 27 168  6.22
3 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28 159  5.68
4 David Cohn 2016 31 144 4.65
5 Randy Bracy 1996 26 119 458
6 David Cox 1995 26 116 446
7 David Cox 1994 27 120 444
8 Thornton Scott 2020 19 83 4.36
9  Anders Nelson 2023 33 143 433
10 Matt O'Reilly 1989 28 121 4.32
11 Randy Bracy 1998 26 107 412
12 Justin Pierce 2019 28 115 411
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13 Brendan Connor 1991 27 108  4.00
14 Scott Coval 1986 28 111 3.96
15 Curtis Pride 1988 27 102 378
16 David Schneider 2008 33 124 376
17 Brendan Connor 1993 26 97 3.73
18 Scott Coval 1984 27 100 370
19 Randy Bracy 1999 18 66 3.67
20 Tyler Rice 2022 31 112 3.61
21 Calvin Baker 2006 28 100 3.57
22 Nathan Knight 2019 31 110 3.55
23 Curtis Pride 1990 27 95 3.52
24 Isaiah Mbeng 2025 32 110 344
25 Bryce Barnes 2020 30 103 343
ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO
(min. 50 assists)
Player Year G Ast TO Ratio
1 David Cohn 2016 31 144 50 2.88
2 David Cohn 2017 31 139 51 273
3 Scott Coval 1985 27 168 67 2.51
4 David Cohn 2018 31 207 83 2.49
5  Scott Coval 1984 27 100 43 233
6 John Lowenhaupt 1978 26 118 51 231
7 David Schneider 2008 33 124 56 2.21
8 Luke Loewe 2021 17 55 25 2.20
9 Sean McCurdy 2010 33 112 51 220
10 Sean Sheldon 2015 31 67 31 216
11 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28 159 76 2.09
12 John Lowenhaupt 1977 30 123 60 2.05
13 Isaiah Mbeng 2025 32 110 54 2.04
14 David Schneider 2010 33 97 49 198
15 Terry Tarpey 2015 32 102 52 1.96
16 Chase Lowe 2025 28 88 46 1.91
17 Mike Strayhorn 1983 29 86 45 1.9
18 Anders Nelson 2023 33 143 76 1.88
19 Justin Pierce 2019 28 115 62 1.85
20 David Schneider 2009 29 78 43 1.81
21 Thornton Scott 2020 19 83 47 1.77
22 Keith Cieplicki 1983 29 91 54 1.69
23 Matt Rum 2013 30 81 49 1.65
24 Luke Loewe 2019 31 57 35 1.63
25 Bill Barnes 1982 28 128 79 1.62
ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO
(min. 50 assists; since 1984 when assists became an official
statistic)
Player Year G Ast TO Ratio
1 David Cohn 2016 31 144 50 2.88
2 David Cohn 2017 31 139 51 273
3 Scott Coval 1985 27 168 67 251
4 David Cohn 2018 31 193 76 249
5  Scott Coval 1984 27 100 43 233
6 David Schneider 2008 33 124 56 2.21
7 Luke Loewe 2021 17 55 25 220
8 Sean McCurdy 2010 33 112 51 220
9  Sean Sheldon 2015 31 67 31 216
10 Nick D'Antoni 2004 28 159 76 2.09
11 lsaiah Mbeng 2025 32 110 54 2.04
12 David Schneider 2010 33 97 49 1.98
13 Terry Tarpey 2015 32 102 52 1.96
14 Chase Lowe 2025 28 88 46 1.91
15 Anders Nelson 2023 33 143 76 1.88
16 Justin Pierce 2019 28 115 62 1.85
17 Thornton Scott 2020 19 83 47 1.77
18 Matt Rum 2013 30 81 49 1.65
19 Luke Loewe 2019 31 57 35 1.63
20 Sherman Rivers 2003 28 71 44 1.61
21 Matt O'Reilly 1989 28 121 76 1.59
22 Bryce Barnes 2020 30 103 65 1.58
23 David Cox 1994 27 120 77 1.56
24 Chase Lowe 2024 33 104 67 1.55
25 Omar Prewitt 2017 30 96 62 1.55

94

ASSISTS
Player Seasons G Ast
1 David Cohn 2016-18 93 490
2 Scott Coval 1983-86 110 409
3 John Lowenhaupt  1975-78 112 369
4 David Schneider 2007-10 121 368
5  Brendan Connor 1990-93 102 358
6 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 351
7 Mike Enoch 1975-78 110 344
8  Bill Barnes 1979-82 109 341
9  Nick D'Antoni 2002-05 107 340
10 David Cox 1992-95 109 336
11 Ron Satterthwaite 1974-77 106 331
12 Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 320
13 Marcus Thornton 2012-15 127 308
14 Matt O'Reilly 1987-90 106 297
15 Curtis Pride 1987-90 94 287
16 Keith Cieplicki 1982-85 113 284
17  Sherman Rivers 2000-03 113 272
18 Terry Tarpey 2013-16 124 270
19 Nathan Knight 2017-20 125 268
20 Nathan Mann 2005-08 120 259
21 Laimis Kisielius 2005-08 117 240
22 Matt Rum 2010-13 127 227
23 Jim Moran 1998-01 107 224
24 Greg Burzell 1986-89 110 223
25 Matt Verkey 1993-96 106 220
ASSIST AVERAGE
(min. 50 games)
Player Seasons G Ast Avg
1 David Cohn 2016-18 93 490 5.27
2 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 351 3.82
3 Scott Coval 1983-86 110 409 3.72
4 Brendan Connor 1990-93 102 358 3.51
5 John Lowenhaupt 1975-78 112 369 3.29
6 Nick D'Antoni 2002-05 107 340 3.17
7 Bill Barnes 1979-82 109 341 3.13
8 Mike Enoch 1975-78 110 344 3.13
9 Ron Satterthwaite  1974-77 106 331 3.12
10 David Cox 1992-95 109 336 3.08
11 Curtis Pride 1987-90 94 287 3.05
12 David Schneider 2007-10 121 368 3.04
13 Sean McCurdy 2009-10 56 168 3.00
14 Matt O'Reilly 1987-90 106 297 2.80
15 George Spack 1972-73 52 144 277
16 Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 320 2.54
17 Keith Cieplicki 1982-85 113 284 2.51
18 Marcus Thornton ~ 2012-15 127 308 2.43
19 Scotty Scott 1997,99-00 65 157 2.42
20 Sherman Rivers 2000-03 113 272 2.41
21 Chase Lowe 2023- 89 210 2.36
22 Justin Pierce 2017-19 88 205 2.33
23 Adam Hess 2002-04 75 168 224
24 David Grabuloff 1996-98 76 165 217
25 Steve Seward 1972-73 53 115 2.17
ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO
(min. 50 assists/50 games)
Player Years G Ast TO Ratio
1 David Cohn 2016-18 93 490 184 2.66
2 John Lowenhaupt 1976-78 84 326 169 1.93
3 David Schneider 2007-10 121 368 196 1.88
4 Scott Coval 1983-86 110 409 219 1.87
5 Oliver Tot 2015-18 112 129 72 1.79
6 Luke Loewe 2018-21 107 180 106 1.70
7 Sean McCurdy ~ 2009-10 56 168 105 1.60
8 Sean Sheldon 2013-16 111 150 96 1.56
9 Terry Tarpey 2013-16 124 270 179 1.51
10 Kyle Gaillard 2010-14 127 169 109 1.55

1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Chase Lowe
Justin Pierce
Keith Cieplicki
Nick D'Antoni
David Cox
Matt Rum
Mike Strayhorn
Omar Prewitt
Matt O'Reilly
Julian Boatner
Cody Carbaugh
Nathan Mann
Derrick Peters
Kendrix Brown

2023-
2017-19
1982-85
2002-05
1992-95
2010-13
1980-83
2014-17
1987-90
2011-14
1999-02
2005-08
1990-93
2009-12

89

88

13
107
109
127
103
126
106
13
97

120
109
116

210
205
284
340
336
227
193
320
297
135
143
259
162
215

137
140
199
239
244
166
143
239
223
104
112
205
133
179

1.53
1.46
1.43
1.42
1.38
1.37
1.35
1.34
1.33
1.30
1.28
1.26
1.22
1.20
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